

**16. C.S. No. 425/2023 Dayal Chand Dua Vs. Jagdish Chand Dua
@ Mith @ Johnson**

09.02.2026

Present: Mr. Sachin Sharma and Mr. Ravish Dua, Ld. Counsels
for the plaintiff.
Ms. Chanisha Rachal, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the
defendant-1.
Defendant-2 is exparte.

Ld. Proxy Counsel seeks adjournment submitting that
defendant-1 is hospitalized as he is suffering from Cancer.
Adjournment opposed. Heard.

Considering the fact, matter adjourned with direction to the
defendant-1 to produce his medical record on the next date of
hearing, failing which he shall be burdened with the cost of Rs.
1,500/-.

List this matter for defendant's evidence on 13.03.2026.

(Ravinder Singh - I)
District Judge-03/East District,
KKD Courts, Delhi/09.02.2026/j